
COMMON COUNCIL-

Council Chamber, 
Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 2, 1929. 

REGULAR SESSION 

Meeting called to order by Pres. 
Myers. 

Present: Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, 
Graf, Harris , Bradley, Kurth, Sev­
erance, Townley, Freeman, Fisher, 
Pres. Myers—11. 

Absent: Aid. Schlenker, Lutz—2. 
Minutes of November 18 and 19 

were approved. 

COMMUNICATIONS 
From Board of Public Works 

To the Honorable 
Common Council, 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 
Gentlemen: 

I submit the following total cost 
and distribution of cost of: 

Sunset Road Curb and Gutter, 
Wildt Street to the west line Sec­
tion 20, Dist. 126— 

TOTAL COST 

Contract Cost ....$7,535.33 
Engineering 482.06 
Inspection 252.14 
Sewer Work 161.89 
Office Overhead.. 150.71 

Total Cost $8,582,13 

DISTRIBUTION OF COST 

City Share $2,531.24 
Property Share .. 6,050.89 

Total Cost $8,582.13 

White Street Curb and Gutter, 
District No. 157— 

TOTAL COST 

Contract Cost ....$1,088.60 
Engineering 34.71 
Inspection 27.44 
Office Overhead .. 21.77 

Total Cost $1,172.52 

-DECEMBER 2, 1929 473 

DISTRIBUTION OF COST 

City Share $ 297.84 
Property Share .. 874.68 

Total Cost $1,172.52 

Daniel Street Curb and Gutter, 
District No. 158— 

TOTAL COST 

Contract Cost ....$ 917.68 
Engineering 71.32 
Inspection 53.36 
Office Overhead .. 18.35 

Total Cost $1,060.71 

DISTRIBUTION OF COST 

City Share $ 299.26 
Property Share .... 761.45 

Total Cost $1,060.71 

Vinewood Blvd. Curb and Gutter, 
Geddes Ave. southerly to Beal 
Property, Dist. 159— 

TOTAL COST 

Contract Cost ....$2,598.76 
Engineering 77.06 
Inspection 48.78 
Sewer Work 85.50 
Office Overhead .. 51.98 

Total Cost $2,862.08 

DISTRIBUTION OF COST 

City Share $ 775.88 
Property Share .. 2,086.20 

Total Cost $2,862.08 

Day Street Curb and Gutter, 
Wayne St. to Berkshire Rd., Dist. 
No. 160— 

TOTAL COST 

Contract Cost ....$1,191.93 
Engineering 42.57 
Inspection 25.61 
Office Overhead .. 23.84 

Total Cost $1,283.95 



474 COMMON COUNCIL-

DISTRIBUTION OF COST 

City Share $ 298.46 
Property Share .. 985.49 

Total Cost $1,283.95 

Pine Ridge Curb and Gutter, 
District No. 161— 

TOTAL COST 

Contract Cost ....$1,048.58 
Engineering 46.56 
Inspection 12.21 
Office Overhead .. 20.97 

Total Cost $1,128.32 

DISTRIBUTION OF COST 

City Share $ 344.05 
Property Share .. 784.27 

Total Cost $1,128.32 

Melrose Ave. Curb and Gutter, 
Devonshire Rd. to Tuomy Rd., 
District No. 163— 

TOTAL COST 

Contract Cost ....$2,294.86 
Engineering 101.97 
Inspection 37.91 
Sewer Work 28.50 
Office Overhead .. 45.90' 

Total Cost $2,509.14 

DISTRIBUTION OF COST 

City Share $ 574.33 
Property Share .. 1,934.81 

Total Cost $2,509.14 

Brooklyn Ave. Curb and Gutter, 
Packard St. to Golden Ave., Dist. 
No. 164— 

TOTAL COST 

Contract Cost ....$2,101.12 
Engineering 29.99 
Inspection 38.95 
Office Overhead .. 42.02 

Total Cost $2,212.08 

-DECEMBER 2, 1929 

DISTRIBUTION OF COST 

City Share $ 510.78 
Property Share .. 1,701.30 

Total Cost $2,212.08 

Grandview Drive Curb and Gut­
ter, Jackson Ave. to Dexter Ave,, 
District No. 165— 

TOTAL COST 

Contract Cost ....$1,140.26 
Engineering 47.70 
Inspection 17.32 
Office Overhead .. 22.80 

Total Cost $1,228.08 

DISTRIBUTION OF COST 

City Share $ 256.75 
Property Share .. 971.33 

Total Cost $1,228.08 

Benjamin Street Curb and Gut­
ter, Division St. to Mary St., Dist-
No. 166— 

TOTAL COST 

Contract Cost ....$1,544.69 
Engineering 37.96 
Inspection 29.41 
Sewer Work 57.00 
Office Overhead .. 30.89 

Total Cost $1,699.95 

DISTRIBUTION OF COST 

City Share $ 501.04 
Property Share .. 1,198.91 

Total Cost $1,699.95 

Austin Ave. Curb and Gutter, 
Washtenaw Ave. to Norway Rd., 
Dist. No. 167— 

TOTAL COST 

Contract Cost ....$ 889.58 
Engineering 22.46 
Inspection 39.68 
Office Overhead .. 17.79 

Total Cost $ 969.51 



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 2, 1929 475 

DISTRIBUTION OF COST DISTRIBUTION OF COST 

City Share $ 251.70 City Share $ 605.37 
Property Share .. 717.81 Property Share .. 1,685.34 

Total Cost $ 969.51 Total Cost $2,290.71 

Hoover Ave Curb and Gutter j j ^ ^ ^ ^ Avenue Curb and Gutter, 
State St. to A. A. R. R., District j ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ g,^ ^^ jjill St., District No. 
No. 168— irj-^ 

TOTAL COST ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

Contract Cost ....$3,314.65 
Engineering 105,54 Contract Cost ....$1,051.94 
Inspection 59.87 Engineering Cost 13.26 
Sewer Work 42.44 Inspection 31.73 
Office Overhead .. 66.29 Office Overhead .. 21.04 

Total Cost $3,588.79 - Total Cost $1,117.97 

DISTRIBUTION OF COST DISTRIBUTION OF COST 

City Share $1,105.99 City Share $ 223.59 
Property Share .. 2,482.80 Property Share .. 894.38 

Total Cost $3,588.79 Total Cost $1,117.97 

Sybil Street Curb and Gutter, Gardner Ave. Curb and Gutter, 
Hoover Ave. to Hill St., District Packard St. to Westminster Place, 
No. 169— District No. 172— 

TOTAL COST TOTAL COST 
Contract Cost ....$1,660,55 ^ ^ 4. n A- 01 C.O ^n 
Engineering 37.19 Contract Cost ••..11,549 60 
Inspection 32.22 Engineering 50.09 . 
Office Overhead .. 33.21 n ^ ^ ^ ' n ' " ' ' {^'''T' fnH Office Overhead .. 30.99 

Total Cost $1,763.17 • rp . , r̂  ^ ^, . . „ „ . 
Total Cost $1,657.35 

DISTRIBUTION OF COST 
DISTRIBUTION OF COST 

City Share $ 459.79 
Property Share ., 1,303.38 City Share $ 438,43 

• Property Share .. 1,218.92 
Total Cost $1,763.17 

„ , ^ , . ^ , A n ^^ Total Cost $1,657.35 
Westwood Ave. Curb and Gutter, 

Dexter Ave. north to end of street, Montclair Place Curb and Gutter, 
District No. 170— Gardner Ave. to south end, Dist. 

TOTAL COST ^^' l'^^— 
Contract Cost ....$2,104.68 TOTAL COST 
Engineering 77.97 
Inspection 36.80 Contract Cost ....$1,223.48 
Sewer Work 19.17 Engineering 19.03 
Removing Tree .. 10.00 Inspection 38.94 
Office Overhead .. 42.09 Office Overhead .. 24.47 

Total Cost $2,290.71 Total Cost $1,305.92 



476 COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 2, 1929 

DISTRIBUTION OF COST $2,482.80 for District No. 168; the 
sum of $1,3C3.38 for District No. 

City Share $ 261.18 169; the sum of $1,685.34 for Dist-
Property Share .. 1,044.74 rict No. 170; the sum of $894.38 

• for District No. 171; the sum of 
Total Cost $1,305.92 $1,218.92 for District No.. 172; the 

^ ^ , ^ ^̂  sum of $1,044.74 for District No. 
Division Street Curb and Gutter, -^.^3. ^̂ ^̂  ^^^ ^^ $1,255.79 for Dist-

Hill St. to Hoover Ave., District ^^^^ ^^^ ^r^^. ^ j ^ payable in ten 
No. 174 equal annual installments with 5 

THTAT rnc^T P^^" *̂ ^̂ ^ interest, or at the option 
i U l A i ^ L.u&i ^^ ^^g taxpayers in one payment, 

Contract Cost ....$1,673.15 to be raised by tax and a special 
Engineering 23.38 assessment on and against the lots, 
Inspection 20.00 par ts of lots, lands, tenements and 
Inlet Castings .... 14.25 premises in each district aforesaid 
Office Overhead .. 33,46 ^'^^ situated in the respective spe-

cial assessment districts as a tax 
Total Cost $1,764.24 against the owners thereof; all to 

be assessed on and against the 
DISTRIBUTION OF COST said lands, tenements and premis­

es according to the benefits ccm-
City Share $ 508.45 jj^g -J-Q each parcel thereof from 
Property Share .. 1,255.79 g^ch local public improvements, 

[ and the City Assessor is hereby re-
Total Cost $1,764.24 quired to levy and assess the said 

Moved by Mr. Corbett tha t City ^^^\^ f fP^^f^' f aforesaid on and 
Engineer 's report of cost and dis- ^^'^^".^^ ^he lands tenements, and 
tribution of cost be approved and Premises aforesaid, and on and 
referred to Council. upon the special assessment rolls 

lor the respective pavement dist-
Adopted by the following vote: ^icts aforesaid, and on and upon 

Yeas, Messrs. Corbett, Atwell, each and every of the regular as-
Rentschler, Rehberg, Menefee, sessment rolls of the City of Ann 
Pres. Hutzel, 6. Nays, none. Arbor for the year and during 

(Council action.) which any such special assessment 
may be pavable until the whole of 

- Curb and Gutter Order of such special assessment shall be 
Assessment paid in full, all to be assessed in 

^ , ^. , . , , -CTT .1 the manner and for the purpose 
Resolution by Aid. Wuerth: aforesaid pursuant to law. 

Resolved that this Common Resolved, further, that the sum 
Council requires and orders the of $2,531.24 for District No. 126; 
sum of $6,050.89 for District No. the sum of $297.84 for District No. 
126; the sum of $874.68 for Dist- 157; the sum of $299.26 for Dist­
rict No. 157; the sum of $761.45 rict No. 158; the sum of $775.88 
for District No. 158; the sum of for District No. 159; the sum of 
$2,086.20 for District No. 159; the $298.46 for District No. 160; the 
sum of $985.49 for District No. sum of $344.05 for District No. 
160; the sum of $784.27 for Dist- 161; the sum of $574.33 for Dist­
rict No. 161; the sum of $1,934.81 rict No. 163; the sum of $510.78 
for District No. 163; the sum of for District No. 164; the sum of 
$1,701.30 for District No. 164; the $256.75 for District No. ]65; the 
sum of $971.33 for District No. sum of $501.04 for District No. 
165; the sum of $1,198.91 for Dist- 166; the sum of $251.';0 for D. 
n e t No. 166; the sum of $717.81 rict No. 167; the sum of $1,105.99 
for District No. 167; the sum of for District No. 168; the sum of 



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 2, 1929 477 

$459.79 for District No. 169; the Engineering 196.97 
sum of $605.37 for District No. Inspection 406.79 
170; the sum of $223.59 for Dist- Sewer work 184.02 
rict No. 171; the sum of $438.43 Monument castings 19.50 
for District No. 172; the sum of Moving hydrant 93.69 
$261.18 for District No. 173; the Office overhead 510.90 
sum of $508.45 for District No. 
174; is hereby appropriated for the Total cost $26,956.94 
purpose of defraying the cost of 
such public improvements at street Distribution of Cost 
and alley intersections and twenty g^^^^ ^j^^^.^ $10,606.99 
per cent 01 the balance of cost ol ^. ^^^^^ 8,780.21 
said public improvements; all of p^^: ty share 7,569.74 
which sums ci money m ten equal ^ "̂  [ 
annual installments with interest ^ ^ j . ^ , ^^^^ $26,956.94 
be and the same are hereby order­
ed and required to be levied, spread Respectfully submitted, 
and assessed on and upon each and GEO. H. SANDENBURGH, 
every of the regular annual as- P •, T-, 
sessment rolls of the City of Ann ^^^^ r^ngmeer. 
Arbor, and on and against all the Pavement Order of Assessment 
taxable property within the said 
city in and during the period in Resolution by Aid. Wuerth: 
which any part of this appropria- Resolved tha t this Common 
tion and assessment is or shall be Council requires and orders the 
P^y^^^e- r.um of $7,569.74 for District No. 

Resolved tha t the boundaries of 109; all payable in ten equal an-
Districts to be as determined at a nual installments with 5 per cent 
meeting of the Common Council interest, or a t the option of the 
duly held August 5, 1929, with the tax payers in one payment, to be 
exception of District No. 126, raised by tax and a special as-
which is to be as determined at a sessment on and against the lots, 
meeting of the Common Council par ts of lots, lands, tenements and 
held August 22, 1927. premises in each district aforesaid 

•o 1 J ^ 4.1. ^-L, J. J.1 ^-^ and situated in the respective spe-
Resolved, further, that the City ^-^^ assessment districts as a tax 

Clerk do certify this determination ^^ainst the owners thereof; all to 
and order of assessments to the ^3 assessed on and against the 
City Assessor pursuant to law. ^^^^ i^^^g^ tenements and premis-

Adopted by the following vote: es according to the benefits coming 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, to each parcel thereof from such 
Harris , Bradley, Kurth, Severance, local public improvements, and the 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. City Assessor is hereby required 
Myers—11. Nays, none. to levy and assess the said sums 

of money as aforesaid on and 
Cost and DistrEbution of Cost against the lands, tenements, and 

rr J.1 TT 1 1 ^ ^ ••, premises aforesaid, and on and 
To the Honorable Common Council, ^^^^ ^^ie special assessment rolls 

Ann Arbor, Michigan. f̂ .̂ ^^le respective pavement dis-
Gentlemen: tricts aforesaid, and on and upon 

I submit the following total cost ^^^^ ^^^ ^ ^ ^ ^ f ^ h e regular as-
and distribution of cost of the ^^ .̂̂ "'̂ ^- t̂ rolls ol the City of Ann 
Bcakes Street and Kingsley Street ^^^""^ ^^^ the year _ and during 

4. T-̂- 4. • 4. XT 1/̂ r. ^"^^^ which any such special assessment 
pavement, District No. 109. „^^y ^^^ ^^^^^^^ ^^^-^ ^j^^ ^ ^ ^ 1 ^ ^j 

Total Cost such special assessment shall be 
paid in full, all to be assessed in 

Contract cost $25,545.07 the manner and for the purpose 



478 COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 2, 1929 

aforesaid pursuant to law. 
Resolved, further, tha t the sum 

of $8,780.21 for District No. 109; 
is hereby appropriated for the pur­
pose of defraying the cost of such 
public improvements a t street and 
alley intersections and twenty per 
cent of the balance of cost of said 
public improvements; all of which 
sums of money in ten equal an­
nual installments with interest be 
and the same are hereby ordered 
and required to be levied, spread 
and assessed on and upon each 
and every of the regular annual 
assessment rolls of the City of 
Ann Arbor, and on and against all 
the taxable property within the 
said city in and during the period 
in which any par t of this appro­
priation and assessment is or shall 
be payable. 

Resolved tha t the boundaries of 
Districts to be as determined at a 
meeting of the Common Council 
duly held August 5, 1929. 

Resolved, further, tha t the City 
Clerk do certify this determina­
tion and order of assesments to 
the City Assessor pursuant to law. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Harris , Bradley, Kurth, Severance, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres . 
Myers—11. Nays, none. 

From Board of Water Commis­
sioners asking confirmation of the 
appointment of Verl Larmee as 
reservoir reader was received. 

Moved by Aid. Fisher tha t ap­
pointment be confirmed. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Harris , Bradley, Kurth, Severance, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers—11. Nays, none. 

From F. F. Blicke et al. supple­
menting a protest received by the 
Common Council November 19, 
1928, relative to moving of old 
houses in the vicinity of Hamilton, 
Rose and Sheehan Subdivision was 
received and referred to Board of 
Public Works. 

From Lewis Braun relative to an 

alleged accident on the corner of 
North Division and East Ann 
Streets, under date of October 9, 
1929, v/as received and referred to 
Finance Committee. 

From Board of Police Commis­
sioners renort ing forfeitures for 
month of November amounting to 
$174 00 was received and ordered 
on file. 

From PL G. Wolfert applying for 
position of electrical inspector re­
ceived and referred to Budget 
Committee. 

From Geo. W. Sample et al. pro­
tes t ing against the change in zon­
ing of property known as 555 South 
Division Street was received and 
referred to Ordinance Committee. 

From the family of the late 
John W. Markey expressing appre­
ciation of our kindly sympathy in 
their late sorrow received and or­
dered on file. 

To the Honorable Common Council, 
Ann Arbor, Michigan. 

Gentlemen: 
I submit the following additions 

to curb and gut ter boundaries as 
follows: 

District No. 167—The southeast 
80 feet of lots 3 and 4, Scottwood. 

District No. 163—The east 41.6 
feet of the west 167.99 feet of lot 
6, C. L. Tuomy Washtenaw Hills 
Subdivision. 

District No. 166—The west 32 
feet of lot 2, block 1, John F. Law­
rence Addition. 

District No. 158 —The south 
90.75 feet of lot 4, block 13, Daniel 
Hiscock's Addition. 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEO, H. SANDENBURGH, 

City Engineer. 
Referred to Street Committee. 

Clerk presented deeds from Hu­
ron Farms Co. to the City of Ann 
Arbor, from Selby A. Moran et al., 
James A. Harkins et al., also con­
t ract or option of purchase of land 



. COMMON COUNCILS-DECEMBER 2, 1929 479 

from Selby A. Moran et al. to the 
City of Ann Arbor, all being ap­
proved by City Attorney Lehman. 

Moved by Aid. Wuerth tha t City 
Clerk be authorized to record deed 
from Huron Farms Company to the 
City of Ann Arbor and from S. A. 
Moran et al., James A. Harkins et 
1. to the City of Ann Arbor and 
also contract or option of purchase 
of land from S. A. Moran et al. to 
the City of Ann Arbor, and tha t 
the Mayor and City Clerk be au­
thorized to execute a quit claim 
deed to S. A. Moran on behalf of 
the City of Ann Arbor when same 
has been approved by City Attor­
ney. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Harris , Bradley, Kurth, Severance, 
Townlcy, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers—11. Nays, none. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

Finance Report 

CONTINGENT FUND 

Edward W. Staebler, sal. $ 41.65 
Fred C. Perry, salary 275.00 
Clarence J. Sweet, salary 150.00 
Esther Russel, salary 125.00 
Leona Rohde, salary 100.00 
Herbert W. Crippen, sal... 266.6Q 
Timothy P. Stowe, salary 150.00 
Ernst M. Wurster, salary 250.00 
Fred J. Looker, salary .... 180.00 
Georjje H. Sandenburgh, 

salary 400.00 
H. R. Scovili, salary 275.00 
Julius Lohrke, salary 145.00 
Clara Mast, salary 125.00 
John A. Wessinger, salary 250.00 
John T. Kenny, salary .... 200.00 
Owen A. Str idden, salary 158.33 
Marguerite Hannan, salary 108.33 
Theron S. Hill, salary ...... 75.00 
Frank Marz, salary V2 mo. 78.50 
Carl A. Lehman, salary .. 183.33 
Cora Green, salary 50.00 
Claud F. Hartman, salary 200.00 
Fred J. Staeb, salary V2 mo. 62.50 

F IRE FUND 

Chas. Andrews, salary $ 114.50 
Henry McLaren, salary ... 91.50 
Ralph Edwards, salary .... 91.50 
Jacob Gvv'inner, salary 83.00 
Herman Kruse, salary 83.00 
Frank Markey, salary 78.50 
Emil Damman, salary 78.50 
Earl Arnold, salary 78.50 
Benj. Zahn, salary 78.50 
Henry Nevroth, salary ... 78.50 
Arthur Clark, salary 78.50 
Clyde Carpenter, salary .. 78.50 
John Comiskie, salary 78.50 
Walter Feldkamp, salary 78.50 
Percy Whitiock, salary .... 78.50 
Edw. Zeeb, salary 78.50 
Geo. Schmidt, salary 78.50 
Henry Kolander, salary .. 78.50 
Albert Hoffman, salary .. 78.50 
Elmer Rentz, salary 78.50 
Oscar Rentz, salary 78.50 
Earnst Heller, salary 78.50 
Ira Nevarre, salary 78.50 
Frank Ryan, salary 78.50 
Laurence Chatterton, salary 78.50 
John Waterman, salary .. 78.50 
Wm. Keihl, salary 78.50 
Carl Nevins, salary 78.50 
Fred Wadhams, salary .!.. 78.50 
Harold Gauss, salary 78.50 
Chas. Carroll, salary 45.00 

Contingent Fund total 
salaries $3,849.31 

Fire Fund total salaries, 

Vo month November $2,471.00 

POLICE FUND 

Thos. O'Brien, salary $ 125.00 
Louis Fohey, salary 90.00 
Norman Cock, salary 90.00 
Sherman Mortenson, salary 90.00 
M. G. Howard, salary 80.00 
Chas. Kapp, salary 80.00 
Irwin Keebler, salary 80.00 
Harold Gee, salary 80.00 
Benj. Ball, salary 80.00 
Roland Wooster, salary .... 68.90 
Herman Suma, salary 80,00 
Oscar Wier, salary 80.00 
Julius Ehnis, salary 80.00 
Walter Schmid, salary .... 80.00 
Albert Heusel, salary 80.00 
John Csborn, salary 80.00 
Wm,. Marz, salary 80.00 
Harry Smith, salary 80.00 
Cliftord West, salary 80.00 
Casper Michaelson, salary 80.00 
Wm. Hitchingham, salary 80.00 



480 . COMMON COUNCIL-

Clark Earl , salary 80.00 
Roy Richter, salary 80.00 
Irwin Davisson, salary 80.00 
Eugene Gehringer, salary 80.00 
Harold King, salary 72.50 
Clifford Stang, salary 72.50 
Herbert Kapp, salary 72.50 
Floyd Centner, salary 72.50 

Total Police Fund salaries 

Va month Nov $2,353.90 

POOR FUND 

Geo. McCollum, salary $ 50.00 
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary .. 50.00 

Poor Fund total salaries$ 100.00 

CEMETERY FUND 

George McCollum, salary $ 105.00 

WATER WORKS FUND 

Geo. S. Vandawarker, sal...$ 270.00 
Leslie J. Bush, salary 250.00 
Owen E, Stricklen, salary 50.00 
Neil Cornell, salary 20.00 
Wm. Rohde, salary 20.00 
John Lindenschmitt, sal... 20.00 
Robert Norris, salary 20.00 

Total monthly salaries $ 650.00 

Harry Willsher, salary .... 72.50 
Waldo Eisemann, salary . 75.00 
Fred Linde, salary 87.50 
Robert Rowe, salary 70.00 
Fred Rowe, salary 50.00 
William Zachman, salary . 62.50 
A. E. Hawkes, salary ...... 70.00 
C. W. Shetterly, salary ... 100.00 
Donna Woodward, salary . 62.50 
William Groves, salary .... 70.00 
J. C. Ledwidge, salary 70.00 
John Ardner, salary 62.50 

Total semi-monthly-sal­
aries ." $ 852.50 

PARK FUND 

E. A. Gallup, salary $ 300.00 
Edna Spiegelberg, salary 25.00 

Total Park Fund sal $ 325.00 

STREET FUND 

A. J. Paul, salary $ 250.00 
Edna Spiegelberg, salary . 90.00 

-DECEMBER 2, 1929 

John Webber, salary 125.00 

Street Fund total sal. ...$ 465.00 
Following warran ts issued since 

last report : 

CONTINGENT FUND 

6324 G. J. Wagner & Co., 
legal services $ 300.00 

STREET FUND 
Municipal Garage 

6317 Clay Kingsley, 4th 
estimate $1,593.00 

WATER WORKS FUND 
Water Rights 

6096 State Savings Bank, 
8 c $ 110.00 

6097 Geo. D. Schaeffer, 1 c 13.75 
6098 Farmers & Mechanics 

Bank, 1 c 13.75 
6099 Ann Arbor Savings 

Bank, 21 c 288,75 
6315 State Savings Bank, 

7 c 96.25 
6323 State Savings Bank, 

1 c 13.75 
6326 State Savings Bank, 

12 c 165.00 
6327 Firs t National Bank 

5 c 68.75 
6325 Ann Arbor Savings 

Bank, 1 c 13.75 
6328 Ann Arbor Savings 

Bank, 2 c 27.50 
6329 Ann Arbor Savings 

Bank, 12 c 165.00 

6440 Pauline Schmid, 2 c 27.50 

Total Water Rights $1,003.75 

Water Works Firs t Issue 

6327 Firs t National Bank, 
1 c $ 10.00 

Water Works Refunding 

6328 Ann Arbor Savings 
Bank, 5 c $ 106.25 



COMMON COUNCIL-

PAVING TAX ACCOUNTS 

District No. 58 
6099 Ann Arbor Savings 

Bank 3 b 6 c $3,270.00 
District No. 63 

6099 Ann Arbor Savinj?s 
Bank, 2 b 4 c $2,180.00 

Total Paving Tax Ac­
counts $5,450'.0O 

CURB AND GUTTER LABOR 
ACCOUNTS 

District No. 157 
6316 L. W. Dailev. 2nd and 

final estimate $ 108.86 
District No. 158 

6319 Geo. Walterhouse, 
2nd and final estimate . 338.53 

District No. 159 
6316 L. W. Dailey, 3rd and 

final estimate 623,41 
District No. 160 

6316 L. W. Dailey, 2nd and 
final estimate 129.66 

District No. 161 
6316 L. W. Dailey, 2nd est. 81.69 

District No. 163 
6316 L. W. Dailey, 2nd and 

final estimate 254.05 
District No. 164 

6316 L. W. Dailey, 3rd and 
final estimate : 301.57 

District No. 165 
6319 Geo. Walterhouse, 

2nd and final estimate .. 173.66 
District No. 166 

6316 L. W. Dailey, 2nd and 
final estimate 367.49 

District No. 168 
6316 L. W. Dailey, 2nd and 

final estimate 844,15 
District No. 169 

6316 L. W. Dailey, 2nd and 
final estimate 526.55 

District No. 170 
6316 L. W. Dailey, 2nd and 

final estimate 411.78 

-DECEMBER 2. 1929 481 

District No. 171 
6319 Geo. Walterhouse, 2nd 

and final estimate 160.94 
District No. 172 

6316 L. W. Dailey, 2nd and 
final estimate 206.44 

District No. 173 
6319 Geo. Walterhouse, 2nd 

and final estimate 129.54 
District No. 174 

6316 L. W. Dailey, 2nd and 
final estimate 593.15 
Total Curb and Gutter 

Labor Accounts $5^251.47 

PAVEMENT LABOR ACCOUNTS 

District No. 109 
6320 Ann Arbor Construc­

tion Co. 3rd estimate ..$12,942.41 

SEWER LABOR ACCOUNTS 

District No. 183 
6321 C. M. Knowles, 2nd 

estimate $ 610.38 

BRIDGE, CULVERT & C, W. 
FUND 

6322 Central Michigan Con. 
Co.,3rd and final estimate 
Davis, Wilder, Hoover & 
5th streets storm sewer $ 453.99 

6322 Central Michigan Con. 
Co., 3rd and final estimate 
Brooklyn, Westminster, 
Gardner Ave, storm 
sewer 179.89 

6322 Central Michigan Con. 
Co., 2nd and final est imate 
Vinewood Blvd. storm 
sewer 23.10 

6322 Central Michigan Con. 
Co., 4th and final estimate 
Washington Heights Storm 
Sewer, Observatory E. 
to Valley 121.12 

6322 Central Michigan Con. 
Co., 2nd and final estimate 
Pine Ridge Storm Sewer 
Drain to Maryfield 97.70 

6322 Central Michigan Con. 
Co., 2nd and final estimate 



482 COMMON COUNCIL-

Miner St. Storm Sewer 
Felch to ang:le 36.00 

6318 R. T, Liddicoat, 3rd 
and final estimate Mad­
ison St. Storm Sewer, 
Allen's Creek to 1st St. 
and from 4th St. to 6th 
St. and Ashley St. from 
Madison to Mosley St.. 958.02 

Total Bridge, Culvert 
and C. W. Fund $1,869.82 

Contin.^ent Fund 
Engineer Department 

Geo. Bleekman, services....? 39.00 
K. W. Donnell, services 87.50 
Alex Jarowski, services 36.85 
Kenneth Kaufmann, serv­

ices 27.50 
Wm. Maulbetsch, services 100,00 
V. W. McAdam, services.... 100.00 
Willard Ponto, services 45.30 
F . Schmid, services 75.00 

Engineer Dept. Total 
salaries $ 511.15 

Ray Arnold, services 25.00 
Edward Besch, collecting 

garbage 1,925.00 
Frank Kapp, labor at dump 50.00 
Charles Henning, labor at 

dump 50.00 
Jennie Matthews, rent 50.00 
Mrs. Louise C. Davidson, 

services 42.00 
Mrs. Johanna Vogel, serv­

ices 1.40 
Marion Wurster , services.. 21.60 
Michigan Bell Telephone 

Co., N-P services 2.70 
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P 

services 4.80 
Davis & Ohlinger, office 

expense 34.75 
Edwards Bros., office ex­

pense 64.35 
The Hom.e Supply Store, 

office expense 1.00 
Varsity Linen Supply Dept., 

office expense 4.80 
Ar thur B. Clark, contin­

gencies 28.00 
Bert E. Fry, contingencies 6.60 
Millard Press, printing 34.40 
Michigan Bell Telephone 

Co., telephones 728.6G 

-DECEMBER 2, 1929 

City of Ann Arbor Munici­
pal Garage, M. Garage 
(Health Dept.) 18.88 

Total $3,093.94 

Contingent Fund Total, 
including salaries $7,454.40 

Fire Fund 

Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P 
services $ 10.70 

H. B. Godfrey, materials.... .25 
Maynard Bat tery & Auto 

Electric Shop, materials 14.95 
Millard Press, office expense 7.50 
Swisher Grocer Co., office 

expense 3.96 
Total $ 37.36 

Fire Fund Total, including 
salaries $2,508.36 

Police Fund 

Michigan Bell Telephone 
Co., N-P services $ 10.40 

Western Union, N-P serv­
ices .30 

American Railway Express 
Co., materials .39 

Ann Arbor Railroad Co., 
nir^terials .50 

D. J. Malloy, materials 2.85 
Thos. O'Brien, contingen­

cies 20.00 
Frank C. Painter, contin­

gencies 59.20 
Carl H. Swickerath, con­

tingencies 18.00 
City of Ann Arbor Munici­

pal Garage, M. Garage.. 74.14 

Total c $ 185.78 

Police Fund Total, in­
cluding salaries $2,539.68 

Poor Fund 

Anna Spathelf, supplies....$ 20.00 
Steve Brousalis, supplies.. 15.00 
Pierce Grocery, supplies.... 58.01 
Mrs. Chas. Foster, rent.... 25.00 
G. E. Waterman, rent 25.00 



COMMON COUNCIL-

Mrs. Ellen Fr i t t s , rent 16.00 
City of Ann Arbor Street 

Dept,, hauling coal 2.00 

Total $ 161.01 

Poor Fund Total, includ­
ing salaries $ 261.01 

Cemetery Fund 

Schlenker Hardware Co., 
materials $ 1.00 

Cemetery Fund Total, 
including salaries $ 106.00 

Building Sidewalk Fund 

Geo. Walterhouse, contin­
gencies $ 384.55 

Water Works Fund 

Mayer-Schairer Co., office 
expense $ 51.50 

Ann Arbor Times News, 
printing 17.00 

James B. Clow & Sons, 
materials 785.57 

Cameron-Spouse Mfg. Co., 
materials 16.16 

Buckeye Traction Ditcher 
Co., materials 6.60 

Mueller Co., materials 377.87 
H. B. Godfrey, materials.... 28.00 
D. C. Prochnow, materials ,60 
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., 

materials 47.50 
Water Works Dept,, mate­

rials .96 
Thomas Hession, repairs.. 7.00 
Michigan Bell Telephone 

Co., N-P service 52.02 
Cyclone Fence Co., land 

and structures 874.94 
City of Ann Arbor Munici­

pal Garage, M. Garage.. 122.61 
City of Ann Arbor Street 

Dept., contingencies 561.25 
City of Ann Arbor Eng. 

Dept., services 46.50 
City Treasurer, renewal 

and replacement 4,000.00 

Total $6,996.08 

L. Gerrick, labor 52.00 
H. Maier, labor 80.00 
L. Furthmueller, labor 80.00 
A. Jedele, labor 80.00 

DECEMBER 2, 1929 483 

E. Mukensturn, labor 80.00 
A, Gerstler, labor 52.00 
H. Gerstler, labor 48.00 
J. Duboloski, labor 33.60 
M. Soldato, labor 48.00 
C. Sauer, labor 10.40 
A. Pokroski, labor 47.40 
A. Sturon, labor 47.40 
O. D. Conger, labor 14.40 
P. Kallas, labor 52.80 
Louis Osborn, labor 60.00 

Total labor $ 786.00 
Water Works Fund total 

including salaries $9,284.58 

PARK FUND 

Geo. Davis, labor $ 59.40 
Ben Foster, labor 64.80 
Charles Foster, labor 59.40 
Andrew Kieman, labor .... 59.40 
Henry Mager, labor 37.20 
Geo. Mason, labor 54.45 
Ezra Moore, labor 54.00 
Richard Wallaker, labor . 54.45 
Claude Wyman, labor 59.40 
Tim McCarthy, team 36.00 

Total labor $ 538.50 

Michigan Bell Telephone 
Co., N-P services 1.25 

The A. A. Railroad Co., 
materials 29.82 

The Elsifor Cartage Co., 
materials 10.50 

H. B. Godfrey, materials.. 4.00 
City of A. A. Municipal 

Garage, M. Garage 62.40 

Total $ 107.97 
Park Fund total, includ­

ing salaries $ 971.47 

STREET FUND 

Philip Adam, labor $ 6.40 
L. G. Bird, labor Si.^0 
Otto Blaess, labor 52.80 
Camdem Dempsey, labor . 50,40 
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 27.60 
Fred Hanselman, labor .... 57.20 
Em. Holzapfel, labor 21.60 
Sam Kalmbach. labor 6.00 
Wm. Keppler, labor 57.20 
Samuel Lutz, labor 33.50 
Fred Mahlke, labor 26.00 
Fred Mack, labor 17.50 
James Mason, labor 54.60 



484 COMMON COUNCIL 

Geo. Menice, labor 50.40 
Michael Morhardt, labor .. 29.50 
Christ Paul, labor 49.80 
Arthur Raus, labor 52.80 
Otto Schantz, labor 50.40 
John Shanahan, labor 45.60 
Herman Stoll, labor 49.80 
Theodore Stollsteimer, labor 21.50 
Fred Ulrich, labor 29.75 
Ike Warner, labor 35.40 
Wm. Wayman, labor 43.00 
Sam Burke, team 31.00 
Carl Rehberff, team 39.00 

Total labor $1,019.95 
Street Fund Total, in­

cluding: salaries $1,484.95 

RECAPITULATION 

Contingent $ 7,754.40 
Fire 2,508.36 
Police 2,539.68 
Poor 261.01 
Cemetery 106.00 
Bldff. Sidewalk Fund 384.55 
Water Works Fund 10,404,58 
Park 971.47 
Street 3,077.95 
Bridge, Cul. & C. W 1,869.82 

Total City Funds $29,877.82 

Paving Tax Accts $ 5,450.00 
Curb and Gutter Labor . 5,251.47 
Pavement Labor 12,942.41 
Sewer Labor Accts 610.38 

Total Special Funds ..$24,254.26 

Grand Total $54,132.08 

Ann Arbor, Mich, 
December 2, 1929 

To the Finance Committee 
of the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

I have examined the foregoing 
accounts against the City of Ann 
Arbor and I hereby certify tha t 
they are correct to the best of my 
knowledge. 

FRED C. PERRY, 
City Clerk. 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

Your Finance Committee has re-

—DECEMBER 2, 1929 

viewed the foregoing report. War­
rants, for salaries were drawn De­
cember 1, 1929. We recommend 
tha t the same be approved and 
tha t war ran ts be ordered drawn 
for foregoing accounts, 

LEONARD C. SAUER, 
Finance Committee. 

Finance Report 

Aid, Sauer moved the adoption 
of the report, which was adopted 
by the following vote: Yeas, Aid. 
Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Harris , Brad­
ley, Kurth, Severance, Townley, 
Freeman, Fisher, Pres. Myers, 11. 
Nays, none. 

Aid, Sauer presented bill of Fred 
L. Arner, Trustee, for $2,650.00, 
principal and interest due on land 
contract dated November 28, 1928, 
and moved tha t payment be defer­
red until next regular meeting be­
cause of shortage of funds. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Harris , Bradley, Kurth, Severance, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers—11, Nays, none. 

Aid. Sauer presented progress 
and final estimates approved by the 
Board of Public Works on Novem­
ber 20, 1929, and moved that ac­
tion be held over for 2 weeks. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Harris , Bradley, Kurth, Severance, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers—11. Nays, none. 

Ordinance Committee 

Aid. Severance stated tha t Mr. 
Fr i tz was desirous of s tart ing work 
on his new building and as no ac­
tion had been taken on his prop­
erty and the Purtell property he 
moved that it is the sense of this 
Council tha t they be approved and 
City Engineer authorized to issue 
permit to Mr. Fri tz for the build­
ing as requested. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Harris , Bradley, Kurth, Severance, 



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 2, 1929 485 

Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers—11. Nays, none. 

Budget Committee 

Moved by Aid. Fisher tha t the 
bill of Mrs. Rozella Crawford for 
$500.00 covering final payment for 
parcel of land on Fuller street be 
approved and Mayor and City 
Clerk be authorized to issue war­
rant to Mrs. Crawford for $500.00. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Harris . Bradley, Kurth, Severance, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers—11. Nays, none. 

Aid. Fisher stated that the Bud­
get Committee met at 7:00 o'clock 
to consider the discrepancy in pay 
between Deputy City Clerk and 
Deputy City Treasurer and stated 
that in the opinion of the commit­
tee the salaries should be adjusted. 

Moved by Aid. Fisher tha t the 
Pepu ty City Clerk and Deputy 
City Treasurer shall receive $175 
perm onth for the remainder of the 
budget year or until July 1, 1930. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Harris , Bradley, Kurth, Severance, 
Townley, Fisher, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays—Aid. Freeman, 1. 

Aid. Fisher stated tha t in view 
of the fact that new applications 
were being received for position of 
electrical inspector he requested 
tha t further time be allowed. 

Request granted. 

Sewer Committee 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Your Sewer Committee, to whom 
was referred the estimates and re­
port of the City Engineer relative 
to construction of lateral sewers in 
Lateral Sewer District No. 185 on 
Arbor View, Wilton, Westwood, 
Doty Avenues; district No. 186 en 
Minglewood, Robin, Vesper, Brooks 
Streets; district No. 187 on Wright 

Street, from Kellogg Street to 
Cemetery; district No. 188 on Sun-
nyside Boulevard, from Seventh St. 
westerly, begs leave to report t ha t 
we have had such estimates and 
report, as well as the resolution 
of the Common Council, under con­
sideration and have made due in­
quiry relating thereto and have 
heard all persons desiring to be 
heard in the premises. Your 
Committee is of the opinion tha t 
there is necessity for the construc­
tion of said lateral sewers and rec­
ommends tha t special taxing or as­
sessment district be fixed by the 
Com.mon Council upon and against 
which the construction of said 
sewer be charged, street intersec­
tions excepted, pursuant to the or­
dinance in such case made and 
provided, and that resolutions fix­
ing the boundaries of said sewer 
districts be prepared by the City 
Engineer, and the Board of Pub­
lic Works be ordered to advertise 
for bids for the construction of 
said sewers, and the construction 
of said sewer is hereby deemed and 
declared to be a necessary public 
improvement. 

Respectfully submitted, 
B. H. GRAF 
C. C. FREEMAN 

Sewer Committee, 

Aid. Freeman moved the adop­
tion of the report, which was adop­
ted by the following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Harris , 
Bradley, Kurth, Severance, Town-
ley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. Myers, 
11. Nays, none. 

Street Committee 

Moved by Aid. Wuerth that ad­
ditional boundaries for Curb & 
Gutter districts No. 158, 163, 166 
and 167 be approved and certified 
to City Assessor. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Harris , Bradley, Kurth, Severance, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers—11. Nays, none. 



486 COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 2, 1929 

Railway Committee 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Resolved tha t the Motor Bus 
Company be requested to extend 
their Packard Street line from 
Morton Avenue to Brockman Blvd., 
the city limits, as petitioned by the 
people in this district. 

THE RAILROAD COM. 
Lewis A. Townley. 

Aid. Townley moved the adop­
tion of the report, which was adop­
ted by the following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Harr is , 
Bradley, Kurth, Severance, Town-
ley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. Myers, 
11. Nays, none. 

Park and Sanitary Committee 

Resolved by Aid. Harr i s : 
Your Park and Sanitary Com­

mittee, to which was referred the 
communication of the Board of 
Supervisors of Washtenaw County, 
to the effect tha t the control of 
the comfort station be turned over 
to the Health Department of the 
City of Ann Arbor, respectfully 
reports tha t they have investigat­
ed the mat ter and recommend tha t 
the supervision and control of the 
comfort station be placed under the 
supervision of the Health Depart­
ment of the City of Ann Arbor. 

Adopted by the following vote: 

Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Harr is , Bradley, Kurth, Severance, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers—11. Nays, none. 

Officers' Reports 

Reports of Health Officer and 
City Marshal for month of Novem­
ber were received and ordered on 
file. 

Aid. Graf was called to Presi­
dent's chair pro tern. 

Exit Pres. Myers. 

Miscellaneous 

Aid. Freeman and Fisher spoke 
relative to snow removal and es­
pecially relative to oil stations 
shoveling their snow on extensions 
and allowed for the element to 
melt, and mat ter was referred to 
the Police Department. 

City Attorney Lehman stated 
tha t pressure had been brought to 
bear upon him relative to the open­
ing of so-called Elks Alley and re­
quested opinion of the Common 
Council as to what they wished 
done in the matter , and same was 
referred to Street Committee to in­
vestigate and report a t the next 
meeting. 

On motion of Aid. Harr is Coun­
cil adjourned. 

Council adjourned. 
FRED C. PERRY, 

City Clerk. 


